



**CONDENSED INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
EASTMAIN RESOURCES INC.
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)**

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Eastmain Resources Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	As at January 31, 2018	As at October 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)	\$ 4,597,417	\$ 7,005,320
Prepaid and sundry receivables (note 5)	1,020,368	901,912
Total current assets	5,617,785	7,907,232
Non-current assets		
Marketable securities (note 4)	408,842	378,788
Property and equipment (note 6)	37,000	40,000
Exploration and evaluation (note 7)	78,470,925	76,062,242
Total non-current assets	78,916,767	76,481,030
Total assets	\$ 84,534,552	\$ 84,388,262
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 8 and 14)	\$ 930,143	\$ 1,993,834
Flow-through share premium liability (note 9)	608,064	914,377
Total current liabilities	1,538,207	2,908,211
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred income taxes	7,301,075	6,735,115
Total liabilities	8,839,282	9,643,326
Equity		
Share capital (note 10(a))	96,899,025	95,009,260
Warrants (note 11)	1,495,300	1,495,300
Contributed surplus	13,087,685	12,966,895
Deficit	(35,786,740)	(34,726,519)
Total equity	75,695,270	74,744,936
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 84,534,552	\$ 84,388,262

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Eastmain Resources Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

Three months ended January 31,	2018	2017
Operating expenses		
General and administrative expenses (note 13)	\$ 1,260,053	\$ 1,152,821
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (note 7)	29,294	57,729
Operating loss before the following	(1,289,347)	(1,210,550)
Interest and other income	38,719	29,773
Unrealized gain on marketable securities	30,053	302,263
Premium on flow-through shares (note 9)	726,313	30,445
Loss before income taxes	(494,262)	(848,069)
Deferred income tax expense	(565,959)	(246,000)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,060,221)	\$ (1,094,069)
Basic and diluted loss per share (note 12)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	196,249,627	175,425,681

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eastmain Resources Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

Three months ended January 31,	2018	2017
Operating activities:		
Comprehensive net loss for the period	\$ (1,060,221)	\$ (1,094,069)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	3,000	4,260
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	29,294	57,729
Gain on marketable securities	(30,053)	(302,263)
Premium on flow-through shares	(726,313)	(30,445)
Deferred income taxes expense	565,959	246,000
Share-based compensation	155,790	174,933
Prepaid and sundry receivables	(118,456)	(193,229)
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,063,691)	(622,353)
Net cash used in operating activities	(2,244,691)	(1,759,437)
Financing activities:		
Proceeds on issue of common shares	2,280,000	-
Exercise of options	-	9,500
Share issue expenses	(5,235)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	2,274,765	9,500
Investing activities:		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(2,437,977)	(3,526,115)
Net cash used in financing activities	(2,437,977)	(3,526,115)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(2,407,903)	(5,276,052)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	7,005,320	16,442,540
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period (note 3)	\$ 4,597,417	\$ 11,166,488

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Equity attributable to shareholders

	Share Capital		Warrants		Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	#		#				
Balance at October 31, 2016	175,404,814	\$ 88,556,715	6,899,999	\$ 1,495,300	\$ 12,386,746	\$(33,121,342)	\$ 69,317,419
Share-based compensation issued	-	-	-	-	174,933	-	174,933
Share-based compensation exercised	25,000	15,225	-	-	(5,725)	-	9,500
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,094,069)	(1,094,069)
Balance, January 31, 2017	175,429,814	\$ 88,571,940	6,899,999	\$ 1,495,300	\$ 12,555,954	\$(34,215,411)	\$ 68,407,783

	Share Capital		Warrants		Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	#		#				
Balance, October 31, 2017	193,125,146	\$ 95,009,260	6,899,999	\$ 1,495,300	\$ 12,966,895	\$(34,726,519)	\$ 74,744,936
Private placement	6,000,000	2,280,000	-	-	-	-	2,280,000
Share issue expenses	-	(5,235)	-	-	-	-	(5,235)
Premium on issue of flow-through shares	-	(420,000)	-	-	-	-	(420,000)
Restricted shares vested and converted to common shares	116,667	35,000	-	-	(35,000)	-	-
Share-based compensation issued	-	-	-	-	155,790	-	155,790
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,060,221)	(1,060,221)
Balance, January 31, 2018	199,241,813	\$ 96,899,025	6,899,999	\$ 1,495,300	\$ 13,087,685	\$(35,786,740)	\$ 75,695,270

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Eastmain Resources Inc. (the "Company" or "Eastmain") and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Eastmain Mines Inc., are engaged in the acquisition and exploration of resource properties within Canada. The Company is a publicly-held company incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and its common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "ER". The Company's registered office address is The Canadian Venture Building, 82 Richmond Street East, Suite 201, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5C 1P1.

The Company is in the exploration stage and has not yet determined whether its exploration and evaluation assets contain resources that are economically recoverable. The continued operations of the Company and the recoverability of amounts shown for its exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete the exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation assets, the existence of economically recoverable reserves and future profitable production, or alternatively, upon the Company's ability to recover its costs through a disposition of its exploration and evaluation assets. The carrying cost for exploration and evaluation assets does not necessarily represent the present or future value of the projects. Changes in future conditions could require a material change in the amount recorded for the exploration and evaluation assets.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue operating for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of operations. As an exploration-stage company, Eastmain does not have any sources of revenue and historically has incurred recurring operating losses. As at January 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$4,079,578 (October 31, 2017 - \$4,999,021) and shareholders' equity of \$75,695,270 (October 31, 2017 - \$74,744,936). Management has assessed that this working capital is sufficient for the Company to continue as a going concern beyond one year. If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements it would be necessary to restate the Company's assets and liabilities on a liquidation basis.

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and the interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of March 8, 2018, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended October 31, 2017. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending October 31, 2018, could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Standard issued but not yet effective

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"), issued by the IASB in October 2010 is intended to entirely replace IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"), using a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, thereby reducing the complexity of the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash-flow characteristics of financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires the use of a single method of impairment determination, which replaces the multiple methods available under IAS 39. The standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this final standard is expected to have on its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

3. Cash and cash equivalents

	As at January 31, 2018	As at October 31, 2017
Cash	\$ 1,034,631	\$ 1,006,243
Cash equivalents	3,562,786	5,999,077
	\$ 4,597,417	\$ 7,005,320

4. Marketable securities

(a) Marketable securities held

	Number of shares	As at January 31, 2018	Number of shares	As at October 31, 2017
Pine Point Mining Ltd. (formerly Darnley Bay Resources Limited) ("Pine Point") common shares (i)	1,600,000	\$ 344,000	1,600,000	\$ 320,000
Dianor Resources Inc. common shares	500,000	-	500,000	-
Honey Badger Exploration common shares	994,796	49,740	994,796	44,766
Kaizen Discovery Inc. common shares	107,867	10,787	107,867	11,865
Meryllion Resource Corp. common shares	107,867	4,315	107,867	2,157
Threegold Resources Inc. common shares	12,380	-	12,380	-
Total investments		\$ 408,842		\$ 378,788

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

4. Marketable securities (continued)

(a) Marketable securities held (continued)

(i) During the three months ended January 31, 2018, the Company's investment in Pine Point was subject to a friendly acquisition by Osisko Metals Inc. ("Osisko Metals"). Under the terms of the agreement, holders of Pine Point common shares will be entitled to receive, for each share held immediately prior to the arrangement: (a) 0.271 of a common share of Osisko Metals; (b) 0.0677 of a common share purchase warrant of Osisko Metals, with each Osisko Metals consideration warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one Osisko Metals share at an exercise price of \$1.50 per Osisko Metals share for a period of 12 months from the closing of the arrangement; and (c) one common share of Spinco, which will be consolidated on a 10:1 basis under the arrangement.

(b) Hedging activities

The Company does not engage in hedging activities nor does it hold or issue any derivative financial instruments.

5. Prepaid and sundry receivables

	As at January 31, 2018	As at October 31, 2017
Sales tax input credits recoverable	\$ 723,762	\$ 645,090
Sundry accounts receivable	28,366	28,366
Government resource tax credits	21,915	21,915
Advances and prepaid expenses	246,325	206,541
	\$ 1,020,368	\$ 901,912

6. Property and equipment

The equipment is recorded at cost and is comprised as follows:

Cost	Computer equipment	Field equipment	Total
Balance, October 31, 2017 and January 31, 2018	\$ 74,112	\$ 403,396	\$ 477,508
Accumulated depreciation	Computer equipment	Field equipment	Total
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 59,384	\$ 378,124	\$ 437,508
Depreciation during the period	1,105	1,895	3,000
Balance, January 31, 2018	\$ 60,489	\$ 380,019	\$ 440,508
Net book value	Computer equipment	Field equipment	Total
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 14,728	\$ 25,272	\$ 40,000
Balance, January 31, 2018	\$ 13,623	\$ 23,377	\$ 37,000

Eastmain Resources Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****January 31, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

7. Exploration and evaluation

Mineral property acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures are recorded at cost and are comprised as follows:

Project expenditures for the three months ended January 31, 2018

Project	Drilling & assays	Technical surveys	Project acquisition & maintenance	2018 net expenditures
Clearwater	\$ 848,369	\$ 594,498	\$ 24,430	\$ 1,467,297
Eastmain Mine	312,254	434,303	11,018	757,575
Éléonore South	-	166,245	755	167,000
Ruby Hill	-	216	75	291
Reservoir	-	2,484	-	2,484
Radisson	-	420	225	645
Lac Clarkie	520	16,291	-	16,811
Other	-	-	25,874	25,874
Total	\$ 1,161,143	\$ 1,214,457	\$ 62,377	\$ 2,437,977

Cumulative acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures as at January 31, 2018

Project	Balance October 31, 2017	2018 net expenditures	Write-down	Balance January 31, 2018
Clearwater	\$ 57,501,473	\$ 1,467,297	\$ -	\$ 58,968,770
Eastmain Mine	16,179,938	757,575	-	16,937,513
Éléonore South	1,755,349	167,000	-	1,922,349
Ruby Hill	-	291	(291)	-
Reservoir	-	2,484	(2,484)	-
Radisson	-	645	(645)	-
Lac Lessard	230,482	-	-	230,482
Lac Clarkie	395,000	16,811	-	411,811
Other	-	25,874	(25,874)	-
Total	\$ 76,062,242	\$ 2,437,977	\$ (29,294)	\$ 78,470,925

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets:

In 2014, the Company recognized impairment on certain properties because there were indications that the carrying amount of these assets exceeded their demonstrable recoverable amounts. During the three months ended January 31, 2018, ongoing expenditures on these properties were written down by \$29,294 (three months ended January 31, 2017 - \$57,729). Under certain conditions, these impairment charges may be reversed. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. Amounts payable and accrued liabilities

	As at January 31, 2018	As at October 31, 2017
Amounts payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 422,266	\$ 1,904,833
Government remittances payable	8,569	8,177
Accrual for flow-through financings reassessment (i)	280,000	-
Due to related parties (note 14)	219,308	80,824
	\$ 930,143	\$ 1,993,834

(i) In late 2017, the Company was advised by the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") that certain Canadian Exploration Expenses ("CEE") expenditures which had been renounced to investors in 2013 and 2014 via flow-through financings were reassessed by the CRA. The Company is currently awaiting final documentation regarding the specific reassessment amounts and intends to file an objection and vigorously contest the reassessment. The company and its tax advisors maintains its stance that the associated expenditures are CEE-eligible. Assuming the Company is unsuccessful in its appeal and/or fails to reach a settlement with the CRA, the Company anticipates potential repayments of up to \$280,000. While not considered material to the operations of Eastmain, the Company has accrued for this amount and will adjust the accrual on completion of the appeal process.

9. Flow-through share premium liability and expenditure commitment

In December 2017, the Company raised \$2,280,000 by issuing flow-through shares. The premium paid by investors in excess of the market price of the shares was \$420,000. In accordance with flow-through regulations, the Company is committed to incur eligible exploration expenditures before December 31, 2018 in the amount of \$2,280,000 which was renounced to investors in December 2017.

	Flow-through premium liability	Flow-through spending commitment
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 914,377	\$ 2,107,716
December 2017 flow-through issue	420,000	2,280,000
Reduction for expenses incurred	(726,313)	(1,674,212)
Balance, January 31, 2018	\$ 608,064	\$ 2,713,504

10. Share capital

a) Authorized and issued share capital

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares. The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

(i) On December 14, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered offering (the "Offering") of 6,000,000 "flow-through" common shares (the "FT Shares") at a price of \$0.38 per FT Share, to raise aggregate gross proceeds of \$2,280,000.

The net proceeds of the Offering are expected to be used to fund exploration and development of the Company's mineral concessions in Quebec. All FT Shares issued pursuant to the Offering are subject to a statutory hold period expiring April 15, 2018.

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. Share capital (continued)

b) Share purchase option plan

(i) In January 2017, 740,000 share purchase options with an exercise price of \$0.51 and expiry date of January 2, 2022 were issued to certain executives, employees and contractors of the Company. One-third of the options vest immediately, one-third vest on the first anniversary and one-third on the second anniversary. The estimated fair value of the grant was \$228,000 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend of \$0.00; expected volatility of 74.18%; a risk-free interest rate of 1.11% and an expected average term of 5 years. During the three months ended January 31, 2018, \$22,462 (three months ended January 31, 2017 - \$85,058) was recognized as a general and administrative expense (share-based compensation).

(ii) In January 2018, 250,000 share purchase options with an exercise price of \$0.30 and expiry date of January 25, 2023 were issued to a director of the Company. One-third of the options vest immediately, one-third vest on the first anniversary and one-third on the second anniversary. The estimated fair value of the grant was \$45,000 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend of \$0.00; expected volatility of 72.69%; a risk-free interest rate of 2.04% and an expected average term of 5 years. During the three months ended January 31, 2018, \$15,370 (three months ended January 31, 2017 - \$nil) was recognized as a general and administrative expense (share-based compensation).

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, October 31, 2016	9,188,605	\$ 0.69
Granted (i)	740,000	0.51
Expired	(25,000)	0.38
Balance, January 31, 2017	9,903,605	\$ 0.67

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, October 31, 2017	10,760,000	\$ 0.63
Granted (ii)	250,000	0.30
Balance, January 31, 2018	11,010,000	\$ 0.63

Options outstanding and exercisable as of January 31, 2018:

Exercise price range	Number outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable
\$0.01 - \$0.50	5,425,000	5.12 years	\$ 0.34	4,258,333
\$0.51 - \$1.00	3,410,000	3.29 years	\$ 0.66	2,231,667
\$1.01 - \$1.50	1,925,000	2.93 years	\$ 1.21	1,925,000
\$1.51 - \$2.00	250,000	3.24 years	\$ 1.51	250,000

Eastmain Resources Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****January 31, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

10. Share capital (continued)

b) Share purchase option plan (continued)

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of January 31, 2018:

Expiry date	Black-Scholes value (\$)	Number of options	Exercise price (\$)
April, 2018	173,389	500,000	0.60
April, 2020	192,750	250,000	1.35
June, 2020	536,250	750,000	1.27
September, 2020	66,885	350,000	0.32
September, 2020	20,800	25,000	1.46
March, 2021	56,125	250,000	0.36
April, 2021	111,376	375,000	0.48
April, 2021	224,250	250,000	1.51
June, 2021	394,916	1,135,000	0.60
June, 2021	395,850	650,000	1.15
July, 2021	35,000	100,000	0.62
August, 2021	29,000	60,000	0.81
January, 2022	228,000	740,000	0.51
April, 2022	158,250	250,000	1.05
May, 2022	63,000	250,000	0.42
June, 2022	384,200	850,000	0.88
September, 2022	11,975	25,000	0.96
September, 2022	242,000	1,125,000	0.36
January, 2023	45,000	250,000	0.30
June, 2023	102,000	600,000	0.33
September, 2023	27,900	150,000	0.36
June, 2024	155,160	900,000	0.30
June, 2025	269,075	1,175,000	0.38
	3,923,151	11,010,000	

c) Restricted Share Unit ("RSU") plan

During the year ended October 31, 2017, the Company adopted a RSU Plan. The maximum aggregate number of shares reserved for issuance under the RSU Plan shall not exceed a combined total of 5% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares.

The grant date fair value of the RSU equals the fair market value of the corresponding shares at the grant date. The fair value of these equity-settled awards is recognized as compensation expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount expensed is recognized over the vesting period, which is the period over which all the specified vesting conditions should be satisfied.

During the year ended October 31, 2017, the Company granted 340,000 RSU to certain employees under its RSU Plan. These RSU vest as follows: one-third of the options vest immediately, one-third vest on the first anniversary and one-third on the second anniversary. Compensation for the three months ended January 31, 2018 was \$49,875 (three months ended January 31, 2017 - \$nil).

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. Share capital (continued)

c) RSU plan (continued)

During the three months ended January 31, 2018, the Company granted 116,667 RSU to an employee under its RSU Plan. These RSU vested immediately. Compensation for the three months ended January 31, 2018 was \$35,000 (three months ended January 31, 2017 - \$nil).

During the three months ended January 31, 2018, 116,667 RSU vested and converted to common shares with a value \$35,000.

As at January 31, 2018, there were 226,668 RSU outstanding (October 31, 2017 - 226,668). The weighted average fair value of RSU granted during the three months ended January 31, 2018 was \$0.35 per share.

11. Warrants

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, October 31, 2016 and January 31, 2017	6,899,999	\$ 0.50
Balance, October 31, 2017 and January 31, 2018	6,899,999	\$ 0.50

The following table reflects the warrants issued and outstanding as of January 31, 2018:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Warrants outstanding	Valuation (\$)
October 11, 2018	0.50	499,999	119,300
November 10, 2018	0.50	6,400,000	1,376,000
		6,899,999	1,495,300

12. Net loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the three months ended January 31, 2018, was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$1,060,221 (three months ended January 31, 2017 - \$1,094,069) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 196,249,627 (three months ended January 31, 2017 - 175,425,681). Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of stock options and warrants as they are anti-dilutive.

Eastmain Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

13. General and administrative expenses

	Three months ended January 31,	
	2018	2017
Depreciation	\$ 3,000	\$ 4,260
General and office	1,065,225	932,041
Professional fees	36,038	41,587
Share-based compensation (i)	155,790	174,933
	\$ 1,260,053	\$ 1,152,821

(i) The Company notes that general and administrative expenses includes share-based compensation which does not represent a cash expense to the Company.

14. Related party balances and transactions

Related parties include the Board of Directors, key management, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals. Related party transactions conducted in the normal course of operations are measured at the amount established and accepted by the parties.

(a) Transactions with related parties

	Three months ended January 31,	
	2018	2017
OTD Exploration Services Inc. ("OTD") (i)	\$ 48,580	\$ 72,300
OTD - rental agreement (ii)	\$ 3,228	\$ -

(i) The Vice President Exploration of Eastmain is the President of OTD. Fees paid to OTD are related to professional geological exploration and management services. At January 31, 2018, the amount due to OTD was \$15,000 (October 31, 2017 - \$55,436) related to a) his function as the Vice President Exploration of Eastmain and to b) reimburse operating and exploration expenses incurred by OTD on behalf of the Company.

(ii) In addition, Eastmain signed a mobile equipment rental agreement with OTD in April 2017 for a period of 12 months at a monthly rate of \$1,076 per month.

Amounts due to related parties are included in amounts payable and accrued liabilities.

(b) Remuneration of directors and key management personnel other than consulting fees

	Three months ended January 31,	
	2018	2017
Salaries and benefits	\$ 349,836	\$ 324,942
Share-based compensation	\$ 130,206	\$ 130,523

The Company considers its key management personnel to be the CEO and CFO.

Directors do not have any employment or service contracts. Officers and directors are entitled to share-based compensation and cash remuneration for their services.

At January 31, 2018, the amount due to officers was \$204,308 (October 31, 2017 - \$25,263) and the amount due to directors was \$nil (October 31, 2017 - \$125).

Eastmain Resources Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****January 31, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

14. Related party balances and transactions (continued)

(c) The Company has a diversified base of investors. To the Company's knowledge, no shareholder holds more than 10% of the Company's common shares as at January 31, 2018.